



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

PORT PENN HUNTING LODGE ASSOCIATION,
a Delaware General Partnership,
Appellant,

v.

MATTHEW S. MEYER, individually and in his official capacity as the County Executive for New Castle County, NEW CASTLE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Delaware, TRACY SURLES, individually and in her official capacity as the General Manager of Special Services for New Castle County, MARY A. JACOBSON, individually and in her official capacity as Legal Counsel to the Department of Land Use for New Castle County, RICHARD E. HALL, individually and in his official capacity as the General Manager of the Department of Land Use for New Castle County,
Appellees.

NO. 235,2019

On Appeal from the Chancery Court of the State of Delaware in and for New Castle County, C.A. No. 2018-0328 TMR

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP
Max B. Walton (Bar No. 3876)
Kyle Evans Gay (Bar No. 5752)
267 East Main Street
Newark, DE 19711
(302) 757-7300

-and-

NEW CASTLE COUNTY OFFICE OF LAW
Brian J. Merritt (Bar No. 3982)
Assistant County Attorney
New Castle County Government Center
87 Reads Way
New Castle, DE 19720
(302) 395-5130

Attorneys for Appellees

August 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| A. Background | 5 |
| B. The County’s Mid-2000 Sewer Policies | 5 |
| C. Litigation Relating To The Adoption And Implementation Of Resolution 06-069 | 6 |
| D. The County Amends Its Comprehensive Plan | 8 |
| E. Port Penn’s Latest Sewer Request And Suit | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. DISMISSAL OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM SHOULD BE AFFIRMED | 11 |
| A. Question Presented | 11 |
| B. Scope Of Review..... | 11 |
| C. Merits..... | 12 |
| 1. The Rational Basis Test Does Not Apply To Discretionary Actions Of The County | 12 |
| 2. Class Of One Equal Protection Standards | 13 |
| 3. Lack Of A Fundamental Right Precludes Any Alleged Equal Protection Claim | 15 |
| 4. The Court Of Chancery’s Holding That Rational Bases Exist For The County’s Sewer Service Area Determinations Should Be Affirmed. | 17 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| a. | The County Has Rationally Based Land Use Objectives | 17 |
| b. | The Settlement Of The 2007 Lawsuits Provide A Rational Basis For The County’s Actions | 21 |
| c. | The County Is Not Required To Build Sewer For All Properties At The Same Time. | 22 |
| 5. | Rational Basis Review Is A Question of Law | 23 |
| II. | THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DISMISSAL OF THE TAKINGS CLAIM SHOULD BE AFFIRMED..... | 25 |
| A. | Question Presented..... | 25 |
| B. | Scope Of Review..... | 25 |
| C. | Merits..... | 25 |
| III. | THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DISMISSED PORT PENN’S CONTRACT ZONING CLAIM | 29 |
| A. | Question Presented..... | 29 |
| B. | Standard Of Review | 29 |
| C. | Merits..... | 29 |
| IV. | DISMISSAL OF THE EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL CLAIM SHOULD BE AFFIRMED | 31 |
| A. | Question Presented..... | 31 |
| B. | Standard Of Review | 31 |
| C. | Merits..... | 31 |
| 1. | The Court Of Chancery’s Dismissal Of The Equitable Estoppel Claim Should Be Affirmed. | 32 |
| V. | DISMISSAL OF THE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM SHOULD BE SUSTAINED..... | 37 |

| | | |
|----|-------------------------|----|
| A. | Question Presented..... | 37 |
| B. | Scope Of Review..... | 37 |
| C. | Merits..... | 37 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A.A.A. Always Open Bail Bonds, Inc. v. Dekalb Cnty., Ga.</i> , 129 Fed. Appx. 522 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 36 |
| <i>Acierno v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2000 WL 718346 (D. Del. May 23, 2000) | 14, 32, 33 |
| <i>Angstadt v. Midd-West School Dist.</i> , 377 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2004) | 14 |
| <i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Eastern Pa. Chapter v. Cnty. of Northampton</i> , 376 F.Supp.3d 476 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... | 24 |
| <i>AvalonBay Cmties, Inc. v. Sewer Comm’n of the City of Medford</i> , 853 A.2d 497 (Conn. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... | 36 |
| <i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>Cash Inn of Dade, Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 938 F.2d 1239 (11th Cir. 1991) | 14 |
| <i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) | 29 |
| <i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)..... | 23 |
| <i>City of Tyler v. Likes</i> , 962 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1997) | 13 |
| <i>Colvocoresses v. W.S. Wasserman Co.</i> , 13 A.2d 439 (Del. Ch. 1940) | 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Crescent/Mach Partners I v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. 2000) | 24 |
| <i>Delmarva Enters., Inc. v. Mayor & Council of City of Dover</i> , 282 A.2d 601 (Del. 1971) | 19 |
| <i>Doud v. Cincinnati</i> , 87 N.E.2d 243 (Ohio 1949) | 18 |
| <i>Eastern Shore Envtl. v. Kent Cnty. Dept. of Planning</i> , 2002 WL 244690 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2002) | 25 |
| <i>Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Ind.</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004) | 16, 39 |
| <i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>Fed. Commc'ns. Comm'n v. Beach Commc'ns., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>Freedman v. Longo</i> , 1994 WL 469159 (Del. Ch. Aug. 10, 1994) | 15 |
| <i>Fruchtman v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 60 F.Supp.3d 556 (D. Del. 2014)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>Ga. Cemetery Assoc., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 403 F.Supp.2d 1206 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>Gaalla v. Citizens Med. Ctr.</i> , 407 Fed. Appx. 810 (5th Cir. 2011)..... | 24 |
| <i>Gagliardi v. Clark</i> , 2006 WL 2847409 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006) | 27 |
| <i>State ex rel. Gilbert v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 928 N.E.2d 706 (Ohio 2010) | 16, 18 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Glen Allen Farm LLC v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0425-TMR (Del. Ch. filed June 6, 2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>Good v. Meyer</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0152-TMR (Del. Ch. filed March 7, 2018) | 20 |
| <i>Haik v. Town of Alta</i> , 176 F.3d 488, 1999 WL 190717 (10th Cir. Apr. 5, 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Harris v. State</i> , 99 A.3d 227, 2014 WL 3883433 (Del. July 29, 2014) | 16 |
| <i>Hartman v. Buckson</i> , 467 A.2d 694 (Del. 1983) | 29 |
| <i>Hawkins v. City of Greenville</i> , 594 S.E.2d 557 (S.C. App. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hodge Drive-It-Yourself Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 284 U.S. 335 (1932)..... | 35 |
| <i>Integrity Collision Ctrs. v. City of Fulshear</i> , 837 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2016) | 12 |
| <i>Izquierdo Prieto v. Mercado Rosa</i> , 894 F.2d 467 (1st Cir.1990)..... | 23 |
| <i>James v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 700 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 2012) | 37 |
| <i>Jones v. Town of Quartzsite</i> , 2015 WL 12551172 (D. Ariz. Mar. 30, 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kaminski v. Twp. of Toms River</i> , 595 Fed. Appx. 122 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 36 |
| <i>Keenan v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 983 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. 1992) | 14 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Kejand, Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of the Town of Dewey Beach,</i> 1993 WL 189536 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 19, 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 634 A.2d 938 (Del.1993) | i, 31 |
| <i>Kerzer v. Kingly Mfg.,</i> 156 F.3d 396 (2d Cir. 1998) | 35 |
| <i>Brian B. ex rel. Lois B. v. Pa. Dep't of Educ.,</i> 230 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2000) | 18 |
| <i>Long v. Cnty. of Fresno,</i> 2014 WL 3689694 (E.D. Cal. July 24, 2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>Marine v. State,</i> 607 A.2d 1205 (Del. 1992) | 11 |
| <i>Martinez v. Cook,</i> 244 P.2d 134 (N.M. 1952) | 18 |
| <i>Martsolf v. Christe,</i> 552 Fed.Appx. 149 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 37 |
| <i>Mayor & Alderman of the City of Vicksburg v. Vicksburg Water Works Co.,</i> 202 U.S. 453 (1906)..... | 18 |
| <i>Midnight Sessions, Ltd. v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 945 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1991) | 23 |
| <i>Mihaly v. Town of Trumbull Water Pollution Control Auth.,</i> 2013 WL 2948329 (D. Conn. June 14, 2013) | 16 |
| <i>Miller v. Bd. of Adjustment of Town of Dewey Beach,</i> 521 A.2d 642 (Del. Super. Ct. 1986)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Motiva Enters. LLC v. Sec'y of the Dept. of Natural Res. & Envtl. Control,</i> 745 A.2d 234 (Del. Super. Ct. 1999)..... | 32 |
| <i>Myers v. Cnty. of Orange,</i> 157 F.3d 66 (2d Cir.1998) | 23 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>New Castle Cnty. v. Pike Creek Recreational Servs. LLC</i> , 82 A.3d 731 (Del. Super. Ct. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 105 A.3d 990, 2014 WL 7010183 (Del. Nov. 13, 2013) | 29 |
| <i>New Castle Cnty. v. Wilmington Hospitality, LLC</i> , 963 A.2d 738 (Del. 2008) | 13, 14 |
| <i>In re New Maurice J. Moyer Acad., Inc.</i> , 108 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2015) | 38 |
| <i>Nicholas v. Pa. State Univ.</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000) | 16 |
| <i>Novak v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 2006 WL 3420959 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 27, 2006)..... | 22 |
| <i>Novotny v. Tripp Cnty., S.D.</i> , 664 F.3d 1173 (8th Cir. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>Paddock v. Otter</i> , 2017 WL 4077025 (D. Idaho Feb. 17, 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Palazzolo v. R.I.</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)..... | 26 |
| <i>Papas v. Leonard</i> , 2012 WL 1445853 (D. Or. Apr. 25, 2012) | 12 |
| <i>Parrish v. Consol. City of Jacksonville</i> , 2005 WL 1500894 (M.D. Fla. June 22, 2005) | 15 |
| <i>Phillips v. Cnty. of Alleghany</i> , 2006 WL 1330206 (W.D. Pa. May 15, 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Port Penn Hunting Lodge Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 2019 WL 2077600 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Prices Corner Liquors, Inc. v. Del. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 1995 WL 716802 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 1995)..... | 18 |
| <i>Purze v. Vill. of Winthrop Harbor</i> , 286 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2002) | 14 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Quinn v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs for Queen Anne's Cnty., Md.</i> , 862 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2017) | 16 |
| <i>R.J. Invs. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs for Queen Anne's Cnty., Md.</i> , 2009 WL 5216056 (D. Md. Dec. 29, 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Ransom v. Marrazzo</i> , 848 F.2d 398 (3d Cir. 1988) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Rapp v. Dutcher</i> , 557 Fed. Appx. 444 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>Richards v. City of Tustin</i> , 225 Cal. App.2d 97 (Cal. App. 1964)..... | 18 |
| <i>Salem Church (Del.) Assocs. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2006 WL 2873745 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sameric Corp. of Del., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 142 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 1998) | 19 |
| <i>Shamrock Creek, LLC v. Borough of Paramus</i> , 2014 WL 4824353 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 2014)..... | 40 |
| <i>Siga Techs. Inc. v. PharmAthene Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013) | 31 |
| <i>Sisk v. Sussex Cnty.</i> , 2012 WL 1970879 (D. Del. June 1, 2012) | 39 |
| <i>Smith v. Univ. of Md. Univ. Coll.</i> , 2011 WL 5833665 (D. Md. Nov. 18, 2011) | 35 |
| <i>Snyder v. State Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 391 A.2d 863 (Md. App. 1978) | 18 |
| <i>South Alleghany Pittsburgh Restaurant Enters. LLC v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 2019 WL 251506 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 17, 2019) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Booker</i> , 1992 WL 245576 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 2, 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 642 A.2d 836 (Del. 1994) | 27 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Sunset Cay LLC v. City of Folly Beach</i> , 593 S.E.2d 462 (S.C. 2004) | 19 |
| <i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. (2002)..... | 26 |
| <i>Tarantino v. City of Hornell</i> , 2009 WL 1384983 (W.D.N.Y. May 18, 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Thornbury Noble, Ltd. v. Thornbury Twp.</i> , 112 Fed.Appx. 185 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 39 |
| <i>Traylor v. State</i> , 458 A.2d 1170 (Del. 1983) | 11 |
| <i>Two South Corp. v. City of Wilmington</i> , 1989 WL 76291 (Del. Ch. July 11, 1989) | 32 |
| <i>U.S. v. Moore</i> , 543 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>U.S. v. Pollard</i> , 326 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2003) | 15 |
| <i>United Artist Theatre Co. v. Twp. of Warrington</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003) | 24, 39 |
| <i>Unity Ventures v. Cnty. of Lake</i> , 631 F.Supp. 181 (ND. Ill. 1986)..... | 19 |
| <i>V.F. Zahodiakin Eng. Corp. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 86 A.2d 127 (N.J. 1952) | 29 |
| <i>Vision Church, United Methodist v. Vill. of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Walton v. Beale</i> , 2006 WL 265489 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2006)..... | 31 |
| <i>Warren v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2008 WL 2566947 (D. Del. June 26, 2008) | 5, 6, 15, 27 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Weber v. State</i> , 197 A.3d 492, 2018 WL 5993473 (Del. Nov. 13, 2018)..... | 24 |
| <i>Wilmington Hospitality, LLC v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2004 WL 2419157 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 8, 2004)..... | 27 |
| <i>XI Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Trust Co.</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014) | 25 |
| <i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 122 A.3d 784 (Del. Ch. 2015) | 16 |
| Statutes | |
| 9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1341 | 35, 38 |
| 9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1521 | 20 |
| 9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2653 | 9 |
| New Castle County Code Chapter 28 | 8 |
| New Castle County Code Chapter 40 | 8 |
| New Castle County Code § 38.02.002..... | 30 |
| New Castle County Code §40.22.330..... | 27 |
| New Castle County Code § 40.31.600..... | 25, 26 |
| New Castle County Comprehensive Development Plan § 3.4 | 8, 9 |
| New Castle County Comprehensive Development Plan § 5.2.2 | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Court of Chancery Rule 15(aaa) | 31, 34, 39 |
| Court of Chancery Rule 9 | 39 |
| Eugene McQuillin, 11 <i>McQuillin Mun. Corp.</i> § 31:14 (3d ed. 2018 Supp.) | 30 |
| Eugene McQuillin, 18A <i>McQuillin Mun. Corp.</i> § 53:147 (3d ed. 2018 Supp.) | 22 |

Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....16
